## NATIONAL SANCTIONS SECRETARIAT

## Notice under section 18(1)(a) of the United Nations (Financial Prohibitions, Arms Embargo and Travel Ban) Sanctions Act 2019

## Amendment of One Entry on the 1718 Sanctions List concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea (DPRK)

Notice is hereby given that on **30 June 2022**, the United Nations Security Council Committee pursuant to **resolution 1718 (2006)** enacted the amendments, specified as underlined, in the entry below on its Sanctions List of individuals and entities:

## A. <u>Individuals</u>

KPi.029 Name: 1: PAK 2: CHUN 3: IL 4: na

**Title:** na **Designation:** Served as DPRK Ambassador to Egypt **DOB:** 28 Jul. 1954 **POB:** na **Good quality a.k.a.:** na **Low quality a.k.a.:** na **Nationality:** Democratic People's Republic of Korea **Passport no:** 563410091 **National identification no:** na **Address:** na **Listed on:** 30 Nov. 2016 (amended on 30 Jun. 2022) **Other information:** Pak Chun II has served as the DPRK Ambassador to Egypt and provides support to KOMID. <u>He concluded his tour of duty and left Egypt on 15</u> November 2016.

It is highlighted that the prohibitions, travel ban, and arms embargo under sections 23, 24, 35 and 36 of the United Nations (Financial Prohibitions, Arms Embargo and Travel Ban) Sanctions Act 2019 still apply to the **one entry**, as amended.

The Consolidated United Nations Security Council Sanctions List is also updated following changes made in the 1718 Sanctions List. An updated version of the Consolidated List is accessible via the following URL: <a href="https://www.un.org/securitycouncil/content/un-sc-consolidated-list">https://www.un.org/securitycouncil/content/un-sc-consolidated-list</a>

The public and other stakeholders are urged to regularly check for any updates to the United Nations Sanctions Lists by accessing the above URL and comply with the relevant requirements under the Act.

For any query, please contact the National Sanctions Secretariat as follows:

National Sanctions Secretariat Level 7, New Government Centre Port- Louis

Telephone: 201 1366/201 1264/201 3886

Fax: 211 9272

Email: nssec@govmu.org

01 July 2022